

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Chapter 231.

An Act to amend Chapter sixty-four of the Revised Statutes, relating to powers and duties of Executors.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section ten of chapter sixty-four of the Revised Statutes, Sec. 10, ch. 64, R. S. repealed. is hereby repealed.

Approved February 28, 1889.

Chapter 232.

An Act relative to the Adoption of Illegitimate Children.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Section thirty-three of chapter sixty-three of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: 'If an illegitimate child, and under the age of fourteen years, such consent may be given by the mother of such child.'

Approved February 28, 1889.

Sec 33, ch. 63, R. S. amended.

Consent may be given by mother.

Chapter 233.

An Act to establish the salary of the Judge of Probate for the County of Washington.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

The annual salary of the judge of probate for Salary of Judge of Probate. Sect. 1. the county of Washington shall be six hundred dollars, payable quarterly from the first day of January, in the year of lished, our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1889.

Снар. 231